

No. [REDACTED]

United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

[REDACTED],

Petitioner

v.

WILLIAM BARR, United States Attorney General,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the Board of Immigration Appeals, A-[REDACTED]

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CATHOLIC LEGAL IMMIGRATION NETWORK, INC. (CLINIC), DIOCESAN MIGRANT & REFUGEE SERVICES, INC., THE DOOR, FLORENCE IMMIGRANT & REFUGEE RIGHTS PROJECT, IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CORPS, KIDS IN NEED OF DEFENSE (KIND), LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS OF THE SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA, THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY, NEW JERSEY CONSORTIUM FOR IMMIGRANT CHILDREN, NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT RIGHTS PROJECT, POLITICAL ASYLUM/ IMMIGRATION REPRESENTATION PROJECT (PAIR), PUBLIC COUNSEL, SAFE PASSAGE PROJECT, AND YOUNG CENTER FOR IMMIGRANT CHILDREN'S RIGHTS
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL AND THE PETITIONER**

Catherine Weiss
Joseph A. Fischetti
LOWENSTEIN SANDLER LLP
One Lowenstein Drive
Roseland, New Jersey 07068
Telephone: (973) 597-2500
Fax: (973) 597-2400
cweiss@lowenstein.com
jfischetti@lowenstein.com

Jennifer A. Randolph
ROLNICK KRAMER SADIGHI LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
Telephone: (212) 597-2805
jrandolph@rksllp.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. REGARDLESS OF WHETHER A VISA IS IMMEDIATELY AVAILABLE, FEDERAL LAW DOES NOT PERMIT THE REMOVAL OF A SIJS BENEFICIARY ON A GROUND WAIVED BY CONGRESS.	3
A. The Text and Legislative History of the Statutes Related to SIJS Show That Congress Intended Beneficiaries To Remain in the United States To Adjust Status.....	4
B. The Current SIJS Statutory Framework Protects SIJS Beneficiaries from Removal.	13
C. This Court Should Reject Any Attempt To Justify Removal on the Ground That SIJS Beneficiaries Remain Unprotected Until They Can Adjust Status.	16
D. The Government Violates Due Process When It Effectively Revokes SIJS Without Following the Lawful Revocation Procedure.	18
II. SIJS BENEFICIARIES ARE ENTITLED TO CONTINUANCES TO PURSUE ADJUSTMENT OF STATUS DILIGENTLY.....	22
III. A POLICY THAT SUBJECTS SIJS BENEFICIARIES AWAITING VISAS TO REMOVAL WILL AFFECT THOUSANDS OF YOUNG IMMIGRANTS.	26
CONCLUSION.....	27
APPENDIX A.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO CM/ECF USER’S MANUAL § 2(J).....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>C.J.L.G. v. Barr</i> , 923 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2019) (en banc)	23
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020).....	19
<i>Diaz-Calderon v. Barr</i> , No. 20-11235, 2020 WL 5645191 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 22, 2020).....	13
<i>Matter of Hashmi</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 785 (BIA 2009).....	24
<i>Hernandez-Carrera v. Carlson</i> , 547 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Matter of J-A-B- & I-J-V-A-</i> , 27 I&N Dec. 168 (BIA 2017).....	24
<i>J.L. v. Cissna</i> , 374 F. Supp. 3d 855 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	19, 22
<i>Joshua M. v. Barr</i> , 439 F. Supp. 3d 632 (E.D. Va. 2020)	13, 22
<i>In re L-A-B-R-</i> , 27 I&N Dec. 405 (A.G. 2018)	23, 24, 25
<i>Luevano v. Holder</i> , 660 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>M.S.P.C. v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 1156 (D.N.M. 2014).....	19
<i>Matumona v. Barr</i> , 945 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Moreno Galvez v. Cuccinelli</i> , 387 F. Supp. 3d 1208 (W.D. Wash. 2020)	21

<i>Osorio-Martinez v. Att’y Gen. U.S.</i> , 893 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2018)	passim
<i>Perez v. Cuccinelli</i> , 949 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2020) (en banc)	12
<i>Primero Garcia v. Barr</i> , No. 20-1389, 2020 WL 1139660 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2020)	13, 17
<i>Robbins v. Chronister</i> , 435 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Matter of S-O-G- & F-D-B-</i> , 27 I&N Dec. 462 (A.G. 2018)	24
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	19
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 566 U.S. 257 (2012).....	10
<i>Wei v. Mukasey</i> , 545 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Wu v. Holder</i> , 571 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	12
<i>Yu v. Brown</i> , 36 F. Supp. 2d 922 (D.N.M. 1999).....	5
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	18
STATUTES	
6 U.S.C. § 279(g)(2).....	26
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13).....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27)(J)	4, 12, 13, 19

8 U.S.C. § 1155.....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1182.....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(A)	10, 11, 14, 16, 24, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1227.....	5, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(B)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(4).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1227(c)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(2).....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1232(d)(4)(A).....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1251	6
8 U.S.C. § 1251(a) (1990).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(1)(B)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(2).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1255.....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1255(a)	4, 7
8 U.S.C. § 1255(c)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1255(c)(2).....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1255(h)	4, 16, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1255(h)(1).....	14, 16, 18, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1255(h)(2).....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1255(h)(2)(A).....	11, 14, 16, 25

8 U.S.C. § 1357(h)	15
Immigration Act of 1990 (“IMMACT” or the “1990 Act”), Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978, 5005–06	4, 6, 9
Miscellaneous and Technical Immigration and Naturalization Amendments of 1991 (“MTINA”), Pub. L. No. 102-232, 105 Stat. 1733, 1744–45	8, 9, 11
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 (“IIRIRA”), Pub. L. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-46, 3009-579.....	6, 9
William Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2008 (“TVPRA”), Pub. L. 110-457, 122 Stat. 5044, 5080	11, 12
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-13-201(1)	20
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-13-311	20
RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 25.....	31
Fed. R. App. P. 29	30
Fed. R. App. P. 32.....	30
Tenth Circuit Rule 25.5.....	31
REGULATIONS	
8 C.F.R. § 204.11	12
8 C.F.R. § 204.11(c)(1).....	13
8 C.F.R. § 204.11(c)(2).....	13
8 C.F.R. § 205.2(b)	21
8 C.F.R. § 245.1(e)(3).....	11
8 C.F.R. § 1003.29	24
8 C.F.R. § 1240.11(a)(2).....	23

8 C.F.R. § 1245.1(a).....14, 15

Special Immigrant Status, 56 Fed. Reg. 23207 (May 21, 1991).7, 8

Special Immigrant Status, 58 Fed. Reg. 42843 (Aug. 12, 1993).....5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Border Patrol Southwest Border Apprehensions by Sector Fiscal Year 2020, U.S. Customs and Border Protection, <https://www.cbp.gov/newsroom/stats/sw-border-migration/usbp-sw-border-apprehensions-fy2020> (last visited Nov. 21, 2020)26

Number of I-360 Petitions for Special Immigrant with a Classification of Special Immigrant Juvenile (SIJ) by Fiscal Year, Quarter and Case Status Fiscal Years 2010-2020, USCIS.....26

Immigrant Legal Resource Center, *Inadmissibility & Deportability* (5th ed. 2019)10

Medicare & Medicaid Servs., *Medicaid and CHIP Coverage of “Lawfully Residing” Children and Pregnant Women* (July 1, 2010), <https://downloads.cms.gov/cmsgov/archived-downloads/SMDL/downloads/SHO10006.pdf>.....21

Ruth Ellen Wassem, Cong. Res. Serv., *Special Immigrant Juveniles: In Brief 6* (2014), <https://fas.org/sgp/crs/homsec/R43703.pdf>25, 27

UNHCR, *Children on the Run* (2014), <https://www.unhcr.org/56fc266f4.html>27
